

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

RIPPLE LABS, INC., BRADLEY GARLINGHOUSE,
and CHRISTIAN A. LARSEN,

Defendants,

JORDAN DEATON, JAMES LAMONTE,
TYLER LAMONTE, MYA LAMONTE,
MITCHELL MCKENNA, KRISTIANA WARNER and
ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED XRP HOLDERS,

Proposed
Intervenors.

20-cv-10832 (AT) (SN)

**PROPOSED INTERVENORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN REPLY
TO PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO PROPOSED INTERVENORS'
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. XRP Holders Are Not Constitutionally or Statutorily Barred from Intervening..... 1

 II. XRP Holders’ Intervention Does Not Broaden the SEC’s Claims..... 2

 III. The SEC is Attacking the Messenger Because It Can’t Attack the Message..... 5

 IV. XRP Holders Meet the Standard to Intervene as of Right..... 7

 a. XRP Holders Clearly Have a Cognizable Interest in This Case..... 8

 b. XRP Holders’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented..... 10

 V. Permissive Intervention Should Be Granted..... 12

 a. Permitting XRP Holders to Intervene Does Not Sow Chaos into This Lawsuit..... 13

 b. Intervention Would Not Cause Any Undue Delay..... 14

 c. Intervention Provides Necessary and Valuable Information..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171, 176 (2d Cir. 2001)	10,11
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	1
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.</i> , 843 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>SEC v. Flight Transp. Corp.</i> , 699 F.2d 943 (1983).....	8
<i>SEC v. Founding Partners. Cap. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136825 No. 2:09-cv-229-FtM-29DNF (M.D. Fla., Aug 28, 2009).....	2, 8
<i>SEC v. Navin</i> , 166 F.R.D. 435 (N.D.Cal. 1995)	8
<i>SEC v. Petro-Suisse Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 5348595 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	9
<i>SEC v. TheStreet.com</i> , 273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir.2001).....	2
<i>State of New York, et al. v. Scalia, et al.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01689-GHW, Doc. 99, Jun. 29, 2020.....	2
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Brennan</i> , 579 F.2d 181, at 191-192 (1978).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968, 992 (2d Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Yang v. Kellner</i> , 2020 WL 2115412 at*1 (May 3, 2020) (Torres, A.)	13, 14
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....	13
